

COUNCIL MEETING

2nd December 2013

ORAL QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

1. From Councillor Michael Tickner of the Portfolio Holder for Environment

Given the long standing public confusion and complaints that parking charges apply in Council-run off-street car parks for longer hours than those that apply to adjacent on-street parking spaces, what plans does the Portfolio Holder have to standardise these hours and how soon will action be taken to rectify this annoying bureaucratic anomaly?

Reply:

I do not consider the current arrangements are either confusing, annoying, bureaucratic nor an anomaly.

There is a link provided that refers to the rationale for the parking arrangements locally via the relevant PDS report -

<http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s2937/ENV%20PDS%20080610%20item%207e%20Parking%20Charge%20Times.pdf>

(Environment PDS Committee, 8th June 2010: "Parking Charge Times")

Other than that I am interested in and am investigating a related point raised by Cllr Tickner concerning residents having to purchase a minimum of one hour's time to park within the car park, if the on street parking bays are all taken after 18:30, despite arriving at any point between that time and 19:30. There are no plans other than this to further review the situation at this time.

Supplementary Question:

I assume the report is that of the 8th June 2010, over three years ago, when officers said almost £40,000 of income is generated in that last hour between 6.30pm and 7.30pm. My residents find this very frustrating. You have already said that you are looking into the problem with only being able to buy one hour in the off-street car parks whereas in on-street car parking you can buy in units of about eight minutes. It seems very unfair for someone parking in an off-street car park at 7.25pm to have to buy a whole hour, when they would only have gone there if they knew that the charges would have ceased at 6.30pm on-street.

Can the Portfolio Holder tell me whether this £40,000 of income is still the case today and have an updated report on this matter.

Reply:

I cannot immediately tell you the financial impact of changing the operation, but I can reaffirm the charges are applied where there is a demand for parking to

keep the turnover going. I am also aware that there is some pressure from the local church who have a concern that it is their parishioners who are having to pay what I agree is an unreasonable charge for a few minutes parking and I do undertake to look into that shortly.

Additional supplementary question:

Councillor Nicholas Bennett asked the Portfolio Holder if he was aware that in West Wickham Transport for London stop any restrictions on the High Street at 7pm and yet you have to pay in a car park off the High Street until 7.30pm. Would it not be sensible to align the times at 7pm?

Reply:

No, I think it would be sensible for TfL for once to align themselves with local priorities.

2. From Councillor Tom Papworth of the Portfolio Holder for Environment

Residents in the north of the borough repeatedly complain that roads where responsibility for street cleaning has been handed over to the London Borough of Croydon are not being cleaned. In particular, Crystal Palace Park Parade, Church Road and Fox Hill are not being cleaned regularly or reliably. Officers have repeatedly tried to address this at an officer-officer level, but Croydon are not delivering. What further measures can the Portfolio Holder commit to that will ensure that our residents, living on the border with other boroughs, receive the street cleaning service that they deserve and for which they pay?

Reply:

I am advised that there is no such road as Crystal Palace Park Parade. Crystal Palace Parade borders mainly Southwark and not at all with Croydon. Southwark and Bromley each clean their own sides of this road.

Regarding Fox Hill, going back to March 2011 there have been 4 recorded complaints in respect of street sweeping each from the same resident. There have, rather ironically in both cases given the nature of the question and the name of the road, been two other complaints; one in respect of a street sweeping vehicle causing damage to private property, the other requesting the removal of a dead fox.

Regarding Church Road, going back to December 2010, there have been 2 recorded complaints in respect of street sweeping by separate and different individuals.

Should there be any not immediately apparent issues within these roads I can confirm that the Council's street scene team will be very pleased to press the question further with their opposite numbers in Croydon if you would be kind enough to provide them full details, copying me in.

Supplementary Question:

I am somewhat surprised because I have forwarded to the street scene team more complaints particularly about Church Road than the Portfolio Holder indicated so there is a source of some confusion there. In respect of Fox Hill I have been contacted by a resident who has seen the Croydon street sweeper travel down the Croydon side of the road.

Would the Portfolio Holder take this up with his opposite number because I know that street services have not had a huge amount of success and will he indicate just how bad the quality of street cleaning has to get in Fox Hill and Church Road before the Council decides to shoulder its responsibilities and clean the road itself.

Reply:

The logical evidence suggests that the premise of the question is incorrect because there haven't been any complaints.

3. From Councillor Russell Mellor of the Portfolio Holder for Environment

Is the Portfolio Holder aware of the alleged illegal yellow lines which have been painted at the entrance to the L&Q site in Beckenham High Street obliterating one parking bay?

Reply:

I am aware of the location in question, and also of its recent history, but am advised and have forwarded all relevant correspondence to Cllr Mellor confirming that the linage in question is legal, as well as its genesis and the purpose for being laid.

Supplementary Question:

In view of the Portfolio Holder's remarks confirming that the lines are legal my question is nullified.

4. From Councillor David McBride of the Portfolio Holder for Environment

What is the process undertaken by the Council when Japanese Knotweed is reported?

Reply:

The Council's Parks and Greenspace section operate an eradication programme of this pernicious weed when and wherever it is discovered on public land.

Members of the Public reporting infestations on private property are provided with the contact details of both the Environment Agency, as well as our specialist contractor, to enable them easy access to a suitably qualified company to remove same.

Supplementary Question:

Can I ask that there are regular sweeps of Council owned land to eradicate Japanese Knotweed at the earliest possible opportunity. Can I also ask that officers press very hard the social landlords in the borough, as in several cases recently in my ward, one social landlord in particular was very reluctant to act which caused a huge problem in the case of selling properties. Through the Portfolio Holder can I ask that social landlords are reminded of their responsibilities and pressed to act immediately that they are notified.

Reply:

I am very glad to give that assurance. This is a growing problem. I would ask all colleagues if they see any infestation anywhere to let the department know. In addition to environment, this is a housing issue and I completely agree that partners on the accommodation front should be looking after their residents and protecting the environment better. I would be very happy to work with you if you have any examples in Cray Valley East.

5. From Councillor Nicholas Bennett of the Portfolio Holder for Renewal and Recreation

If he will make a statement on plans to refurbish West Wickham Leisure Centre?

Reply:

The Council is currently exploring, in conjunction with Bromley Mytime, refurbishment plans for West Wickham Leisure Centre. Until Bromley Mytime have finalised their proposals, and landlord liabilities have been assessed, it is not possible at this point in time to comment on any refurbishment plans. Subject to Bromley Mytime providing further detail, it is expected that a report will be tabled at a forthcoming meeting of the Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee providing members with the detail they need.

Supplementary Question:

Is he aware that the Chief Executive has already assured me in an email that £1.4m has been set aside for refurbishing the leisure centre and if that is the case and it is likely to go ahead can he assure us that the swimming pool, which is not included in the refurbishment, which however needs some minor repairs, will be included so that we do not spoil the ship for a happ'orth of tar.

Reply:

I will indeed look at that question.

6. From Councillor Peter Fookes of the Portfolio Holder for Education

What steps is he taking to ensure that academy and free schools are accountable to the local community?

Reply:

In redesigning the education landscape a core intention of national government was to enable academies and free schools to drive their own improvement and as such be directly accountable to the parents and pupils of their school. This is achieved through strong governance and Ofsted inspection regimes.

As a Council, we currently see our role as acting as a broker of partnerships and relationships between individual and groups of academies, academy chains and free schools so that they can work together to drive improvement across the borough. We have a small number of maintained schools currently judged as satisfactory or 'requiring improvement' and we are working with headteachers designated as National Leaders of Education and Local Leaders of Education within the Borough to offer that school to school support.

Sir Michael Wilshaw has, since September, placed more emphasis on governors' contribution to the Ofsted judgements of a school's leadership and management. Governors are now expected to have a detailed knowledge of a school's performance and to be able to demonstrate how they are challenging the headteacher on all aspects of the school's performance, including for example the requirement to close the gap between the performance and outcomes of different groups of pupils.

Bromley Council is committed to recruiting and supporting through training a strong group of LA governors who will be able to offer the necessary support and challenge to all our schools, whether academies, free schools or maintained schools.

Supplementary Question:

Will he be informing ward members and local residents if a school was to open up in their particular ward, or is that down to Michael Gove?

Reply:

The intention is that the Department for Education through the Education Funding Agency seeks the location of any school in any borough across the country and under those circumstances we are not involved in the process of obtaining the land or premises for any school. We are informed usually by the sponsor or by the Education Funding Agency of where and when a school will be opened within the borough.

Additional supplementary question:

Councillor David McBride asked, the Portfolio Holder being aware that in terms of governance the local authority had been criticised in two recent monitoring reports by Ofsted for failing to support a school in terms of improving its governance, what plans he had to address those criticisms?

Reply:

We are aware that there are issues in relation to a number of schools particularly in the area of leadership and management of those schools which do need to be addressed. We are seeking to establish relationships between the schools in question and local and national leaders in school management and

improvement in such a way that local schools are able to support one another more effectively than was possible in the past using officers of this Council.

7. From Councillor Katherine Bance MBE of the Portfolio Holder for Care Services

We are aware of 12 rough sleepers in Penge & Cator ward. What information do you have for the number of rough sleepers across the borough and what actions are you taking to provide and support emergency hostels for homeless people in Bromley?

Reply:

Each year all local authorities are asked to provide a count of rough sleepers in their area. This figure relates a snapshot of figures for those actually rough sleeping on any one night. The figure for 2012/13 for Bromley was 9. We are currently verifying the data supplied by agencies to determine the number of rough sleepers for 2013/4. However the latest report from Thamesreach, the agency funded to deal with rough sleepers in Bromley in conjunction with the London-wide No Second Night Out programme seeking to identify all new rough sleepers and engage with them) details 9 current identified rough sleepers in Bromley. Thamesreach provide an active outreach service designed to identify and work with rough sleepers to assist them to access appropriate support and secure accommodation in order move away from the street. They have an advice line and website through which any agency or member of the public can report any potential rough sleeping. Thamesreach will then investigate this to verify whether the person is actually rough sleeping with no accommodation.

Our housing advice and options service at Bromley will also provide housing advice to rough sleepers. In addition to assessing whether a rehousing duty may be owed to the person under the provisions of the homelessness legislation, they can also refer to a number of accommodation and support services including regionally funded short term hostels, assessment units, specialist supported units and two private rented sector schemes.

In addition, Bromley also supports a winter shelter which is run by Bromley United Reform Church and volunteers during the winter months – this is coming on-stream in the next week or so. The shelter is for local people who face rough sleeping during the cold weather period. A housing advice surgery is provided for all residents of the shelter to ensure that they receive advice and assistance to secure a move onto accommodation.

Supplementary Question:

Is the winter shelter called Project 5000, or does that no longer operate in Bromley?

Reply:

I am not sure if that was the previous name, but we strongly support this shelter and we hope that it does a good job.

8. From Councillor Tom Papworth of the Chairman of Development Control Committee

How Dylon International Ltd managed to negotiate a contribution to Affordable Housing as part of their Major Application of 149 units at Worsley Bridge Road, London SE26 5BE (13/01973/FULL1) that amounted to just c.£500/unit, and whether he is satisfied with this level of contribution?

Reply:

I was at the meeting of Development Control Committee that prompted this question. I was equally disappointed at the level of financial contribution, the lack of compassion and lack of interest in the entire community on the part of this developer. I am far from satisfied with the level of contribution, but I will give you the background explaining how that came about.

On 21st November we declined that application, one of the grounds being that inadequate evidence had been submitted to show that the development could not support affordable housing provision.

The previous application under reference 09/01664 for mixed use development comprising B1 office accommodation, class A1 retail, class A3 café/restaurant, class D1 crèche and 149 flats was subject to an appeal to the Secretary of State. As part of the appeal process the owner of the land offered a unilateral undertaking which the appeal Inspector found acceptable. That undertaking provided for a financial appraisal to be submitted to the Council to justify the need for grant funding support for the affordable housing units (specified to be 51 units). That appraisal indicated there was a need for grant funding which was not forthcoming.

Although the Council took its own expert advice and was prepared to take the matter to arbitration under the terms of the undertaking, during the preliminary stages of the arbitration, the expert advised that the offer of a commuted sum of £80,000 should be accepted. The arbitration was accordingly settled, particularly given the financial risk to the Council in terms of legal costs should it proceed. The correct process was followed.

The Council will continue to seek the maximum affordable housing contribution possible under national and local planning policy. It will be vigorous in so doing. Financial viability, however, is an important consideration that the Council is required to take account of.

Supplementary Question:

I share his frustration at the pathetic amount of provision for social housing. Can he indicate what the Council can do to avoid a repetition of this. This initially went to appeal because we did not decide the earlier application in time, and while these things do not generally go to appeal we are always open to risk if we do not settle them within thirteen weeks. Can he comment on what we can do to make sure that we do not risk getting into this situation again?

Reply:

We follow the planning process in respect of every application. All we can do is interpret the planning regulations as we see them, and act in Bromley's interest and the best interests of our residents. If it is not in the best interests of our residents we will potentially refuse the application on appropriate grounds if we have grounds to do so, and we do do that. However, the right of appeal still exists, and we have no control over the decision that the inspector will make. It is out of our hands once we have turned something down.

Additional supplementary question:

Councillor Simon Fawthrop asked whether the Chairman was aware that this was not the first occasion when companies and organisations had reneged on agreements to provide additional money for social housing, such as Lidl at Penge/Anerley, the Blue Circle site and the development at Elmers End. What they say is that the economic times are bad so therefore the circumstances have changed. Actually, the circumstances have changed back so will the Chairman write to them and ask for them to cough up some more money.

Reply:

I will check the legal position on that and if it is possible to do that I will arrange for it to be done.

9. From Councillor David McBride to the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Safety

Can the Portfolio Holder assure me that, whilst every resident in the Borough should expect outstanding service by Council officers, only official Safer Neighbourhood Panels will have officers in attendance?

Reply:

I can assure you that only official Safer Neighbourhood Panels will be supported by Council officers. Our limited resources will mean that even official Safer Neighbourhood Panel meetings will now not be guaranteed to have one Safer Neighbourhood Officer at all their meetings. The officers will now be going to Safer Neighbourhood Panels as and when there are issues on the agenda which are relevant and warrant such officers to be there.

Supplementary Question:

Does he agree that divisive, renegade committees set up on the basis of animosity within or towards certain groups go far more to undermining local policing and undermining the real strength and success of local policing? What we do not want is good work from local police and local residents being undermined by rogue committees.

Reply:

I am aware of the situation in Cray Valley East and none of my officers and I hope no other officers will be going to that other committee. Safer Neighbourhood Panels need to understand that their job is very clear – it is about policing issues and not about anything else. It is not helpful when other people want to set up renegade committees. What life is about is supporting the

residents locally and we will do that through the correct Safer Neighbourhood Panel and nothing else.

10. From Councillor Nicholas Bennett of the Portfolio Holder for Care Services

If he will provide the following information about the 'Troubled Families' initiative: How much has been spent in each year since its inception;

- i. how much has been received by way of government grant;
- ii. how many staff are employed;
- iii. how many families (and individuals) have been involved in the initiative;
- iv. what are the criteria for measuring the success or failure of each intervention;
- v. what assessment has been made to date of the project;
- vi. how many reports have been made to the relevant Scrutiny committee on the outcomes?

Reply:

I will not quote every figure I have but I will give you the headlines.

- i. In 2012/13 it was £535,200, in 2013/14 it is £589,600. This was paid in two stages. It is a three year programme so we are expecting a slightly smaller amount in 2014/15.

Alongside that, in the first year, 2012/13, only £29,310 was actually spent because of the time spent in setting up the programme but the extra amounts were carried forward.

- ii There are currently 6 staff employed. Care Services PDS Committee gave approval for 4 extra Family Practitioners and a Data Analyst in October 2013. Therefore, the total number of staff will be 11.
- iii As at the end of October, we had attached 352 families. We have a 3 year target of 490.
- iv I can list the criteria for attachment for inclusion in the scheme, and our criteria for success is whether in the long term we turn things round. There are three national criteria -
 - (a) are involved in crime and anti social behaviour (ASB) - Household where a young person has a proven offence in the last 12 months and/or where one or more family member has been subject to ASB intervention in the last 12 months.
 - (b) have children not in school, training or employment - Household affected by truancy or exclusion from school where a young person has a history of school exclusions, is in a pupil referral unit or has 15 % unauthorised absences in the last 3 terms.

(c) Have an adult on out of work benefits - Once the above criteria have been identified, those who are out of work and claiming benefits.

There is a local criterion as well -

Cause high cost to the public purse - Local discretion to add families meeting any 2 of the above criteria and where there is a cause for concern. These may include families subject to child protection plans where there is a risk a child may be accommodated, families subject to frequent police call outs, families where there are health problems such as emotional and mental health problems, drug and alcohol misuse and health problems caused by domestic abuse.

- v Internal Audit have been integrated into the Troubled Family programme in Bromley from the outset. Consequently, an internal audit of the project was undertaken in July 2013. The audit report concluded that -

“The conclusion is that overall satisfactory progress has been made in identifying the initial 163 troubled families required in the first year. Substantial assurance can be placed that those identified meet the criteria based on the sample checking undertaken.”

The TTF Project has also been visited by the Tackling Troubled Families Unit of the DCLG in order to report back on progress. No issues or concerns were identified.

- vi The answer is four – two to the former CYP PDS on 20th March 2012 and 12th June 2012, and two to Care Services PDS on 18th June 2013 and on 29th October 2013. A further report is due to come to the Care Services PDS Committee in April 2014.

Supplementary Question:

We had no indication in that reply of whether any families had actually been turned round. When are we going to get some information about whether all the money is being spent is a success or not?

Reply:

There was not a question to ask how many people had been turned around. The number to date is that 53 families have been turned around and we will be receiving a bonus payment for those 53. There are quite a lot more that are in the process.

11. From Councillor Peter Fookes of the Portfolio Holder for Education

Where will the new Harris Free School in Shortlands be temporarily sited whilst the redevelopment of the former Kingswood House site goes ahead?

Reply:

The Harris Federation is still in negotiation with the Education Funding Agency over the best temporary site and as yet have no information as to where the academy will open is available.

Supplementary Question:

When will local residents have an opportunity to object to these particular proposals?

Reply:

The Education Funding Agency and the Department for Education deal with all issues regarding free schools. There is no mechanism by which any in this chamber are able to object as representatives of their community. The objections can come through in terms of planning issues, although that will be short-lived as I understand that the legislation is due to change on that.

12. From Councillor Katherine Bance MBE of the Portfolio Holder for Renewal and Recreation

Will the Council ensure that WW1 Memorial in Penge & Cator Ward is repaired in time for the commemorations next year?

Reply:

The Council is committed to ensuring that war memorials within its ownership are well maintained, especially in advance of the centenary commemoration next year. Therefore the Conservation Officer, Robert Buckley, will visit all war memorials in order to inspect and advise on any necessary repairs and they will be carried out.

Supplementary Question:

The Penge War Memorial, probably more than most, is in urgent need of repair. We have been trying for two years to get replacement plaques for those that were stolen or damaged when people were looking for the metal to sell. It cannot be done quickly, so can it be inspected first?

Reply:

I will get Robert Buckley to inspect Penge first.

13. From Councillor Nicholas Bennett of the Portfolio Holder for Environment

If he will list the roads in West Wickham which have received new lamp standards, the types installed and the measurement used to assess the area and intensity of impact on the street and pavement?

Reply:

See Appendix 1 & 2 attached.

Supplementary Question:

We welcome the new street lamps in West Wickham, but will he visit Oaklands Avenue, where the residents have been very concerned that the siting of the

new street lamps means that there are pools of darkness which are making it a worry for the elderly residents there. It could be that there needs to be an additional street lamp and also that we need a policy where we site the street lights at the back of the pavement not at the edge of the road, where the light does not fall onto the pavement.

Reply:

The policy is that wherever possible the street lamps are placed at the back of the pavement which should reduce damage to them and possible knock-downs. There are potential issues when lights have been replaced in terms of adjacent street trees possibly darkening areas. In every road that has the new lights there will be a tree survey to make sure that anything that does need pruning is pruned.

Additional supplementary question:

Councillor John Getgood asked whether the Portfolio Holder would consider reinstating the policy of using heritage lighting in sensitive areas such as conservation areas. I'm sure that our ward is not the only one where residents are disappointed that they have to go to special lengths to protect the frontages of their buildings because they are in a conservation area and then the Council puts in ugly, high level lighting which diminishes the effect of the conservation area.

Reply:

No – there is no money in the budget for such luxuries. Renewal and Recreation may be able to find a funding stream from somewhere, but there is no money for that in Environment.

14. From Councillor Peter Fookes of the Portfolio Holder for Care Services

How many families are currently being placed in temporary accommodation?

Reply:

853.

Supplementary Question:

What is he doing to address the housing crisis in this borough?

Reply:

The Housing Department is working very hard indeed on all sorts of initiatives to try to alleviate the problem. It is a national problem and a problem in Bromley and all we can do is to do all we can possibly do to alleviate the problem. As you attend most of the PDS meetings I am sure that you are fully aware of all of the plans that we have in mind.

Additional supplementary question:

Councillor Simon Fawthrop asked the Portfolio Holder whether he agreed that the problem was not a housing crisis but a population crisis caused by two things – mass immigration by the last Labour Government and the issue that it is people that cause the problem. If you go back to 1951, there were a million

more people living in London than there are today, so it seems that the problem is a population problem rather than a housing problem.

Reply:

The Portfolio holder responded that he did not totally agree with that analysis, but that it had a place in the argument.

Appendix 1
(Question 13)

| Location | Column and Lantern Installed |
|----------------------|---|
| ABERDARE CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| ACACIA GARDENS | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| ARRAGON GARDENS | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| ASH GROVE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| BARWOOD AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| BIRCH TREE AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| BLAKES GREEN | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| BOLDERWOOD WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| BOLEYN GARDENS | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| BRAEMAR GARDENS | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| BRAMBLEDOWN CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| BRAMLEY WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| CAVENDISH WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| CHAMBERLAIN CRESCENT | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| CHATSWORTH CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| CHERRY TREE WALK | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| CHESSINGTON WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| CHESTNUT AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| CHURCH DRIVE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| COLIN CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| CONEY HILL ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| COPSE AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| COURTFIELD RISE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| CROFT AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| CUNNINGHAM CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| DEER PARK WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| DIXON PLACE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| DUKES WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| FARM CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| GATES GREEN ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| GOODHART WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| GROSVENOR ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HARDCOURTS CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HARTFIELD CRESCENT | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |

| | |
|--------------------|---|
| HARTFIELD ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HARVEST BANK ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HAWES LANE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HAWKHURST WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HAWTHORN DRIVE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HAYES CHASE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HIGH MEAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HIGHBROOM CRESCENT | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HIGHBURY CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| HIGHFIELD DRIVE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| KENT ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| KESWICK ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| LAWRENCE ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| LAYHAMS ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| LENNARD AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| LENNARD CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| LIME TREE WALK | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| LINDEN LEAS | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| LINKS ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| LITTLE COURT | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| MANOR PARK CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| MANOR ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| MARKWELL CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| MONARCH CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| MOUNT COURT | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| NORTH ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| OAK GROVE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| OAKLANDS AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| PARK AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| PHOENIX CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| PINE AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| PRINCES WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| QUEENSWAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| RAVENSWOOD AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| ROBINS GROVE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| RODNEY GARDENS | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| ROSE WALK | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |

| | |
|---------------------|---|
| ROSSLYN CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| SHERWOOD WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| SILVER LANE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| SOUTH WALK | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| SOUTHCROFT AVENUE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| SPRINGFIELD GARDENS | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| ST DAVID'S CLOSE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| SURREY ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| SUSSEX ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| SYLVAN WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| THE ALDERS | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| THE GLADE | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| THE MEAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| TUDOR GARDENS | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| WEST WAY | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| WICKHAM CRESCENT | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| WILMAR GARDENS | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |
| WINDERMERE ROAD | 6 metre Fabrikat, 24 LED Urbis (Axia) lantern |